
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 11 May 2016 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 01158764305 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held 2 March 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

6  WARD REPORT - ASPLEY  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

13 - 18 

7  WARD REPORT - BILBOROUGH  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

19 - 26 

8  WARD REPORT - LEEN VALLEY  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

27 - 34 

9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT  
Report of Nottingham City Homes 
 

35 - 60 

Public Document Pack



10  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2015-16  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

61 - 68 

11  PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

69 - 72 

12  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To meet on the following dates at 5:30pm 
 
14 September 2016 
16 November 2016 
15 February 2017 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 2 March 2016 from 17.30 - 
19.03 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Dawn Alvey - Local Plans Manager 
Tim Bowyer - Senior Public Transport Officer 
Alex Brown - Community Sport and Physical Activity Officer 
Julianne Christou - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Mervin Goring - Nottingham Focus on Wellbeing 
Chris Grocock - Employment and Skills Officer 
Nicky Jarvis - Tenancy and Estate Manager - Nottingham City Homes 
Bryan Mann - Beechdale Community Centre 
Heidi May - Senior Service Manager - Locality Management 
Stacey Shillingford - Community Employment and Skills Officer 
Jeni Smith - Aspley Partnership 
James Tilford - Park Development Officer 
Councillor Dave 
Trimble 

- Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 

Zena West - Governance Officer 
Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires / Aspley Partnership 
 
38  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other council business 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir – other council business 
Councillor Wendy Smith – work commitments 
Councillor Malcolm Wood - unwell 
Susan Vickers 
 
39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



West Area Committee - 2.03.16 

 

 
40  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of item 32 (Delegated Authority Report) from 11 November 2015 will be 
amended to reflect that the Aspley Partnership received funding for a bid writer, not 
the Nottingham Tartanaires. 
 
Subject to the above change being made, t
[...]
ainable. There is lots of 
help and support available from the team; 

 
(g) the main aim of the scheme is to get people to participate in low level activity. 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 2.03.16 

 

 
(h) the Committee commented that it would be helpful for the ParkLives team to 

attend tenants meetings, parents evenings etc. to find more volunteers. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

(1) note the draft ParkLives programme for 2016; 

(2) request that nominations for Local ParkLives Ambassadors/Activators 

are emailed to parklives@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. 

42  AREA JOBS PLAN - RESPONSE TO AREA CLUSTERS JOBS AND 
TRAINING REVIEW 

 
Chris Grocock, Employment and Skills Officer, and Stacey Shillingford, Community 
Employment and Skills Officer, presented a report to the Committee on the Area Jobs 
Plan, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) in November and December 2015, the Employment and Skills Team received 

10 question from Area Chairs Panel about how employment and skills 
provision is delivered within the areas. The main themes that emerged were a 
disconnect between area committees and knowledge about what is being 
delivered locally; 

 
(b) the focus requested by Area Chairs Panel was on good quality jobs, and on 

targeting harder to reach groups rather than going for quick wins; 
 
(c) programmes need to be adjustable to be more targeted to local need and 

specific to each area. The recommended response to the issues raised was to 
establish local employment and skills partnerships. The partnerships would 
meet quarterly to assess what is being delivered in each area and facilitate 
improvement of programmes; 

 
(d) targets at the moment focus on job outcomes, which can incentivise providers 

to work with those who are easiest to help into work; 
 
(e) better links are required between unemployment issues and issues connected 

to housing, health, mental health, addiction, and learning. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following ad
[...]
 

mobility access at identified 
locations across the ward - 

lead service: Traffic & 
Safety 

Leen Valley LTP Schemes 
Location Type Prioritised Estimate Details 

Ennismore 
Gardens 

footpath 

Prioritised 
27 

November 
2016 

£8,358 

Footpath reconstruction on 
odd-numbered side of 

Ennismore Gardens (LTP 
contribution) - lead service: 

Highway Maintenance 

Page 7



West Area Committee - 2.03.16 

 

 

Leen Valley Public Realm Schemes 
Location Type Prioritised Estimate Details 

Ennismore 
Gardens 

footpath 

Prioritised 
27 

November 
2015 

£11,774 

Footpath reconstruction on 
odd-numbered side of 

Ennismore Gardens (PR 
contribution) - lead service: 

Highway Maintenance 

 
45  PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Julianne Christou, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the Delegated 
Authority report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the following actions agreed by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects and schemes within West Area: 

Councillors Project/Group Amount 

Councillor Chapman,  
Councillor McCulloch,  

Councillor Ifediora 

Halloween Event £1,000 

Literacy Volunteers £500 

Councillor Smith,  
Councillor Watson,  
Councillor Wood 

Money Matters Project at Birchover 
Community Centre 

£1,591 

Bilborough Christmas Festival £4,000 

Councillor Jenkins,  
Councillor Saghir 

Festive Lights £5408 

Pantomime Visit and Rhythm and 
Drum Workshops to celebrate 

Black History Month 

£600 

Lighting Up Aspley £200 

Literacy Volunteers £400 

 
46  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT 

 
Nicky Jarvis, Tenancy and Estate Manager at Nottingham City Homes, presented the 
Nottingham City Homes report, containing performance information and details of the 
allocation of environmental and area capital funds. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the performance information as detailed in appendices 1 and 2 of 

the report; 
 
(2) note the monies available under the environmental budget: 

Aspley – £1,041.00 
Bilborough – £158,
[...]
built on brownfield land. All sites over 
a certain size have to be considered, with a total of 85 sites, for delivery up to 
2028; 

 

Page 9



West Area Committee - 2.03.16 

 

(e) there are 12 site allocations in this area, some of which are already under 
construction or under planning permission. These sites are still contained in 
the plan because things can change and sites can stall; 

 
(f) there has been a focus on provision of family homes, tackling flood risk, and 

restriction of hot-food takeaways near schools to tackle obesity and support 
the health agenda. This focus may be difficult to defend, but it is hoped that 
there will be increasing central support going forward; 

 
(g) there is some local concern on a number of the proposed sites, especially 

greenfield sites. The consultation deadline cannot be extended, as it is a 
statutory deadline.  Further information on the consultation can be found at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/localplan. The plan will be adopted around 
summer 2017; 

 
(h) the sites within this area include: 

 Woodhouse Way, Nottingham Business park North - employment use 

 Woodhouse Way, Woodhouse Park - mixed residential, local convenience store 
and employment use 

 College Way, Melbury School Playing Field – residential and open space 

 Chingford Road Playing Field – residential and open space 

 Denewood Crescent, Denewood Centre – residential / specialist housing 

 Wilkinson Street, Former PZ Cussons – mixed residential and employment use 
with open space 

 Bobbers Mill Bridge, land adjacent to Bobbers Mill Industrial Estate – residential 

 Bobbers Mill Bridge, Bobbers Mill Industrial Estate – residential and employment 
use 

 Ascot Road, Speedo – residential 

 Beechdale Road, South of Former Co-Op Dairy – residential 

 Chalfont Drive, Former Government Buildings – residential 

 Beechdale Road, Former Beechdale Baths – convenience retail store and 
residential; 

 
There were a number of questions and comments from the Committee: 
 
(i) all Councillors have received the consultation information, the Planning Team 

is happy to meet with them further, and to meet with any groups who may wish 
for further information. It is difficult to provide the certainties that people want 
at this stage, as the planning document concerns planning principles, not 
specifics for each site; 

 
(j) if residents have particular concerns, for example regarding increased traffic, 

then again Councillors and residents can meet with the Planning Team to 
discuss these issues further. However, certain sites already have planning 
permission, so it is important not to raise anyone’s hopes that they can change 
that. Whilst Nottingham City Council cannot influence many developments 
themselves, they can have some influence on the provision of infrastructure. 

 

Page 10

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/localplan


West Area Committee - 2.03.16 

 

RESOLVED to note the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies 
Document (Publication Version) as contained in appendix A of the report, and 
that the period for making representations ends on 11 March 2016. 
 
48  AREA COMMITTEE PRIORITY ACTION PLAN 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the Area 
Committee Priority Action Plan. The Plan is about bringing the area priorities 
together. It is an ongoing piece of work, with quite broad priorities. It is a positive 
thing for the West Area Committee to have some guidance on local priorities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the West Area Committee priorities below, and actions as 
set out in the appendix to the report: 
 
(1) Glaisdale Drive Development; 
 
(2) Jobs and Training; 
 
(3) Health. 
 
49  EASYLINK BUS SERVICE 

 
Tim Bowyer, of Nottingham City Council Public Transport, gave a presentation on the 
EasyLink accessible bus service for Nottingham City, highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) EasyLink is the new door-to-door accessible bus service from Nottingham 
[...]
arter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note and comment on the update and performance information in Appendices 1 and 2. 

2 To note the allocation of funds for 2016/17, detailed in Appendix 3. 

3 To approve the Area Capital Programme funding request set out in Appendix 3.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF 
CONSULTATION) 

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 
1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 

debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Homes previously reported o
[...]
ge of new tenancies 
sustained - Bilborough Ward  
 
Note: This PI measures the 
number of new tenants who are 
still in their tenancy 12 months 
later. 

96% 99.02%   97.24% 95.12% 
performance exceeds target which 
is pleasing in uncertain economic 
times  

Percentage of new tenancies 
sustained - Leen Valley Ward  
 
Note: This PI measures the 
number of new tenants who are 
still in their tenancy 12 months 
later. 

96% 100%   96% 95% 
performance exceeds target which 
is pleasing in uncertain economic 
times  

 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Area  Ward  Actual Budget 
(including carry 
over from 
2015/16) 

Schemes 
Approved  

Schemes 
Committed  

Schemes De 
Committed  

Remaining 
Budget  

3 Aspley  £115,841.95 £0 £0 £0 £115,841.95 

3 Bilborough  £264,413.23 £0 £0 £0 £264,413.23 

3 Leen Valley  £45,026.07 £0 £0 £0 £45,026.07 

 

Address  Request  Reason  Nottingham City 
Homes Officer  

Cost  Approval  

Lindfield Road 
Broxtowe  

Continuation of the 
wall and railings 
project already 
delivered in this 
area.  

Provide a high 
quality boundary 
treatment. 

Leanne Hoban  £93,768.47 Approval..  

 
 

  

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE – 11 MAY 2016 
   

 Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2015/16  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Aspley, Bilborough, Leen 
Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Rob Gabbitas; Neighbourhood Development Officer 0115 8833739 
Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services Tel: 0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer Tel: 0115 8833738 
Liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov  
Julianne Christou, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Tel: 0115 8833741 julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultat
[...]
ONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Aspley Area Capital 2016 – 2017 Programme 

       Aspley LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Snicket Scheme 4 
vehicular 
access   £500     Reallocation of funds to Aspley Ward parking scheme 

       

       

              Total LTP schemes* 
  

£500 
   

       Aspley Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Lindfield Road Wall 
Phase 3 wall scheme Prioritised 26 April 2016 £18,523     

Partnership scheme with NCH; further contribution to 
works on Lindfield Road Walls - lead service: NCH 

       

       

              Total Public Realm schemes** 
 

£18,523 
   

       Aspley Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

     

              Total Decommitted***  £0    

       2016 - 2017 LTP allocation 
 

£100,200 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016  

 
£0 

   2016 - 2017 Public Realm allocation 
 

£60,100 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £0 

 
  

Total Available 2016 - 2017 ACF 
 

£160,300 
   *Less LTP schemes - £500 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £18,523 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£141,277 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£99,700 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£41,577 

     

P
age 65



Bilborough Area Capital 2016 – 2017 Programme 

       Bilborough LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Fircroft Avenue footpaths Prioritised 14 March 2016 £82,615     

Reconstruction of footpath on both sides of Fircroft 
Avenue, with kerb replacement where necessary - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

Bilborough Ward parking parking Prioritised 14 March 2016 £10,000     
Study into parking issues across the ward and proposed 
solutions - lead service Traffic & Safety 

       

              Total LTP schemes* 
 

£92,615 
   

       Bilborough Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

       

       

       

              Total Public Realm schemes** 
 

£0 
   

       Bilborough Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Burnside Road footpaths Changing priorities £31,788 
Reconstruction of footpaths on Burnside Road (odd number side only) - lead service: 
Highway Maintenance (Mar-16) 

              Total Decommitted***  £0    

       2016 – 2017 LTP allocation 
 

£85,200 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016  

 
£379 

   2016 – 2017 Public Realm allocation 
 

£51,100 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £22,531 

 
  

Total Available 2016 – 2017 ACF 
 

£159,210 
   *Less LTP schemes - £92,615 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £0 
   ***Decommitted funds + £31,788 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£98,383 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£24,752 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£73,631 

     

P
age 66



Leen Valley Area Capital 2016 - 2017 Programme 
       

Leen Valley LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Southwold Drive parking Prioritised 4 April 2016 £2,100     
Design study for parking scheme on Southwold Drive - 
lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Robins Wood Road TRO Prioritised 9 March 2016 £2000     TRO for installation of H-bars - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Lambert Gardens TRO Prioritised 22 April 2016 £7,250     

Yellow lining scheme to be carried out in the Lambert 
Gardens, St Margarets Drive and Eskdale Drive area - 
lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Leen Valley Ward 
crossings 

dropped 
crossings Prioritised 22 April 2016 £1,500     

Scoping exercise for the provision of dropped crossings 
across the ward - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

Medway Street TRO Prioritised 26 April 2016 £5,000     

Further contribution to TRO amendment to accommodate 
changes to parking bays and new signage - lead service: 
Traffic & Safety 

              Total LTP schemes*   £17,850    
       

Leen Valley Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Cherry Wood Drive 1 foothpaths   £19,970     
Resurfacing of footpath on Cherry Wood Drive (even 
numbers) - lead service: Highway Maintenance 

              Total Public Realm schemes** 
 

£19,970 
   

       Leen Valley Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Chadwick Road Road safety scheme alteration £24,500 
Raised/narrowed side road entry, No Entry signs onto Chadwick Rd and Unsuitable 
for HGV signs / vehicular turning area on Old Alfreton Rd (Feb-14) 

Southwold Drive 2 close loop 
Scheme discontinued due to 
changing priorities £15,600 Introduction of Southwold Drive "Closing the Loop" cycle scheme (Feb-15) 

              Total Decommitted***  £40,100    

       2016 - 2017 LTP allocation 
 

£43,700 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016  

 
£0 

   2016 - 2017 Public Realm allocation 
 

£26,200 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £0 

 
  

Total Available 2016 - 2017 ACF 
 

£69,900 
   *Less LTP schemes - £17,850 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £19,970 
   ***Decommitted funds + £40,100 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£72,180 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£50,350 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£21,830 

    

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE - 11 MAY 2016 
   

 Title of paper: PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead, 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Aspley,Bilborough and 
Leen Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Leen Valley 
0115 8833741 
Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter, Senior Accounts Technician 
0115 87 63714 
Anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Julianne Christou, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Bilborough 
0115 88 33739 
Julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Aspley 
0115 88 33738 
Liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools X 

Planning and Housing  

Community Services X 

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport X 

Adults, Health and Community Sector X 

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years X 

Leisure and Culture X 

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises the Area Committee of the use of Delegated Authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the funding decisions approved by the Director of Neighbourhood Services in respect 
of projects and schemes within the West area, as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Members spending decisions and consultation are shown in the   

attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee is 
required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Members.   

 
1.2   All Councillors in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards have received an 

allocation of £5000 each for 2016/17 and the Appendix shows the decisions made 
since the la
[...]
diora and McCulloch   

     

     

     
      

Project  /Group Amount  Status 

Ambleside summer carnival  £250.00 Committed 

Young at Heart  £1,000.00 Committed 

Melbourne Road – fencing scheme £1,999.20 Committed 

Melbourne Road – central reservation £673.75 Committed 

TOTAL     £3,922.95   

      

Unspent balance  2015/16 £5,082.89   

Cllr budget Allocated 2016/17 £15,000.00   

Total available allocation 2016/17 £20,082.89   

Committed funds since last area committee £3,922.95   

Remaining Balance £16,159.94   

 
 

   

   
   

Bilborough Ward 
 
Councillors Smith, Watson and Wood  
   
   

Project / Group Amount Status 

Music Hub   £660 Committed 

Strelley Village Green   £493 Committed 

Party in the Park £5,000 Committed 

Bilborough Library Garden £2,100 Committed 

Total       £8,253 

   

Unspent balance  2015/16le allocation 2016 £55,202.800
,082.8 

  Cllr budget allocated 2016/17/17 £15,000.009 

Total available allocation 2016/17  £70,202.80    

Committed funds since last area committee   £8,253.00   

Remaining Balance £61,949.80   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Page 71



 
Leen Valley Ward 
 

Councillors Jenkins and Saghir   

   

   

Project Amount Status 

Play and youth equipment £1,500 Committed 

Mobile 3G Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) £8,220 Committed  

TOTAL £9,720  
                                                                                                                                                                            
 
  

 
 

  

Unspent balance £36,728   

Cllr budget allocated 2016/17/ £10,000  

Total available  £46,728   

Committed funds since last area committee £9,720 

 

Remaining Balance £37,008   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Ward Report - Aspley
	Aspley Ward Report - appendices

	7 Ward Report - Bilborough
	Appendix 1

	8 Ward Report - Leen Valley
	Leen Valley Ward Report - appendices

	9 Nottingham City Homes Report
	NCH - appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 11 May 2016 from 17.30 - 18.02 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 

Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Wendy Smith 

Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Mervin Goring - Nottingham Focus on Wellbeing 
Elira Mano - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Jeni Smith - Aspley Partnership 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Carole McCulloch as the Chair of the 
Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Marcia Watson as the Vice Chair of the 
Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 
Julianne Christou 
Brian Mann 
Liam Searle 
Jennie Smith 
Susan Vickers 
Christine Willetts 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 



West Area Committee - 11.05.16 

2 

 
5  MINUTES 

 
Subject to removing the repetition of Councillor Glyn Jenkins name from the 
attendance list, the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6  WARD REPORTS 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented an update on 
performance, events, priorities and activities within each ward. There were a number 
of questions and comments from the Committee: 
 
(a) Groundworks have won the contract for the lead organisation for the area. 

There will be an insistence that they analyse where the gaps are, how those 
gaps can be filled effectively, and how they can do better at getting people into 
work; 

 
(b) there is insufficient accountability for lead organisations at the moment. Ward 

Councillors and Area Committees have a role to play in holding lead 
organisations to account. Lead organisations should be required to report to 
Area Committees on a regular basis; 

 
(c) there was a request from Councillors for the new format of ward reports to 

contain more detailed information on those activities which fit with previously 
agreed ward priorities, including a work plan and monitoring of progress 
towards achieving ward objectives; 

 
(d) the Dementia Awareness day on page 26 of the agenda will be taking place on 

19 May, from 9am till 12 noon at the Co-op, in conjunction with Sharan Jones 
(Health and Wellbeing Manager, Public Health, Nottingham City Council) and 
Age UK; 

 
(e) Southwold Primary school’s community day on page 34 of the agenda will be 

held on 29 June, with the aim of engaging more widely with the community. It 
will have a food festival format. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the ward reports; 
 
(2) add a standing item to future West Area Committee agendas to receive 

performance updates from the lead organisation; 
 
(3) add further information to future ward reports regarding progress 

against ward priorities. 



West Area Committee - 11.05.16 

3 

 
7  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT 

 
Elira Mano, Tenancy and Estate Manager at Nottingham City Homes, presented an 
update on Nottingham City Homes performance and environmental schemes. There 
were a number of comments and queries from the Committee: 
 
(a) some work has been done on the external finish to “Whimpey no-fine” 

properties in Bilborough and other areas. Some BISF (British Iron and Steel 
Federation) style homes still require cladding, and discussion regarding the 
most cost-effective solutions. Elira will ask Capital programmes and Major 
Works to look into this and provide more information to Councillors; 

 
(b) in some areas of the City private home owners have been offered the cladding 

at a discount. Councillors and citizens have been asking for this offer to be 
extended to Bilborough for some time. Unfortunately, the scheme was on a 
phased rollout to different areas of the city at different times, and central 
government funding for the scheme has now been cut, so the scheme has 
been frozen. A letter has been circulated advising affected private home 
owners and apologising, Councillor Chapman will provide a copy of this letter 
to all West Area Councillors. There is a worry that there will be resentment that 
Council tenants are receiving this offer, so it needs to be made clear wherever 
possible that the scheme is being funded from Council tenants’ rents; 

 
(c) a mediation service was introduced last year to try to help tackle anti-social 

behaviour. This has been very positively received so far; 
 
(d) tenancy visits take place every 3 years, to help to identify vulnerable tenants 

who may have fallen through the cracks of the support network. Other events 
which trigger a tenancy visit include high rent arrears, and high cost of repairs 
or recharges; 

 
(e) the Joint Service Centre in Strelley has experienced significant delays, and a 

construction firm has now been appointed; 
 
(f) Councillors requested updates on Leen Valley insulation schemes and wall 

schemes in Aspley. Updates will be provided to Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the performance information contained in appendices 1 and 2 of the 

report; 
 
(2) note the allocation of funds; 

Ward Remaining budget 

Aspley £115,841.95 

Bilborough £264,413.23 

Leen Valley £45,026.07 

 



West Area Committee - 11.05.16 

4 

(3) approve the Area Capital Programme funding request; 

Location Request / Reason Cost 

Lindfield Road, 
Broxtowe 

Continuation of wall 
and railings project, 

to provide a high 
quality boundary 

treatment 

£93,768.47 

 

(4) circulate information on the curtailment of the cladding discount scheme 
to private home owners to those affected. 

 
8  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2016-17 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the Area 
Capital Fund. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the funds available as follows; 

Ward 
LTP element 

remaining 
Public realm element 

remaining 

Aspley £92,000 £41,577.00 

Bilborough £24,752 £73,631.00 

Leen Valley £50,350 £21,830.00 

 

(2) approve the following Area Capital schemes. 

Ward / Type Cost Location / Details 

Aspley LTP 
Schemes 

£500.00 
Reallocation of funds to Aspley ward 

parking scheme 

£4,250.00 
Study to assess measures to assist 
pedestrians / cyclists and vehicle 

movement at Cinderhill roundabout 

£1,500.00 
Scoping exercise for the provision of 
dropped crossings across the ward 

£1,900.00 
Assess existing street furniture and 

lining outside identified schools in the 
ward and replace or modify as required 

Aspley Public 
Realm 

Schemes 

£18,523.00 
Partnership scheme with Nottingham 
City Homes to contribute to works on 

Lindfield Road walls 

Bilborough 
LTP schemes 

£82,615.00 
Reconstruction of footpath on both 
sides of Fircroft Avenue, with kerb 

replacement where necessary 

£10,000.00 
Study into parking issues across the 

ward and proposed solutions 

Leen Valley 
LTP schemes 

£2,100.00 
Design study for parking scheme on 

Southwold Drive 

£2,000.00 
Traffic Regulation Order for installation 

of H-bars 

£7,250.00 
Yellow lining scheme to be carried out 
in the Lambert Gardens / St Margarets 

Drive / Eskdale Drive area. 

£1,500.00 
Scoping exercise for the provision of 
dropped crossings across the ward 



West Area Committee - 11.05.16 

5 

£5,000.00 

Further contribution to Traffic 
Regulation Order amendment to 

accommodate changes to parking bays 
and new signage 

Leen Valley 
Public Realm 

schemes 

£19,970.00 
Resurfacing of footpath on the even 
numbers side of Cherry Wood Drive 

 
9  PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on projects 
approved under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED to note the funding decisions approved by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services under delegated authority. 

Ward Councillors Project / Group Cost 

Aspley 

Graham 
Chapman, 

Patience Uloma 
Ifediora, Carole 

McCulloch 

Ambleside Summer 
Carnival 

£250.00 

Young at Heart £1,000.00 

Melbourne Road 
fencing scheme 

£1,999.20 

Melbourne Road central 
reservation 

£673.75 

Bilborough 

Wendy Smith, 
Marcia Watson, 
Malcolm Wood 

Music Hub £660.00 

Strelley Village Green £493.00 

Party in the Park £5,000.00 

Bilborough Library 
Garden 

£2,100.00 

Leen Valley 

Glyn Jenkins and 
Mohammed 

Saghir 

Play and youth 
equipment 

£1,500.00 

Mobile 3G Closed 
Circuit Television 

(CCTV) 
£8,220.00 

 
10  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
AGREED to meet at 5:30pm on the following dates: 

 14 September 2016 

 16 November 2016 

 15 February 2017 

 


